
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXLI – NO. 47
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, November 21, 2015

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

CALLBECK, Wallace	 Donald Callbeck (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Wilmot Valley			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

CERETTI, James Alexander	 Barbara Cutcliffe (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Albany			   65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

COLE, Albert Harding	 Peter D. Clark (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

EVISON, Lynda Lorraine Anne	 Trevor William Clarence Evison	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

KENNY, Phillip Eugene	 Wilhelmina Caroline Florence	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton		  Kenny (EX.)	 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

LODGE, Jean Margaret Hamilton	 Malcolm Alexander Lodge	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Graham Hamilton Lodge (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1166	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MALONE, Anna Martha	 Rosaleen Erica Malone	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON	 William John Malone (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*			   Charlottetown, PE

MAYHEW, Dorothy Mae	 Tammy Mayhew (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Lady Fane			   119 Kent Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

McNALLY, Martin Richard	 Dorothy Elizabeth McNally (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

MURCHISON, Joyce Alexander	 Rochelle Dareth Lorraine Locke	 Cox & Palmer
	 Lorraine		  (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Malagash, Cumberland County			   Charlottetown, PE
Nova Scotia
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

MURRAY, Albert Alexander	 Joanne Ellen Murray	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
Bloomfield	 Lynn Marie Murray (EX.)		  Corporation
Ontario			   106 Main Street 
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*			   Souris, PE

NOONAN, Louise	 Catherine Fay Wakelin (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

PAQUET, John Douglas	 Marie Fitzpatrick (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Souris			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*

PITRE, William Thomas	 Jennifer Lynn Pitre (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Stratford			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)*



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1167

COLLINS, Elene Marie	 John Fair Collins (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Saskatoon, SK			   250 Water Street
November 14, 2015 (46-7)			   Summerside, PE

HUNTER, Eileen Agnes	 Sandra Eileen King	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Ian Thomas Hunter (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

MacLELLAN, Father Thomas	 Francis MacLellan	 McCabe Law
Summerside	 Father Robert MacDonald (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

MURRAY, James Ralph	 Stephen Murray	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Shelley Tremere (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

RAMSAY, Mildred Joyce	 John D. Ramsay	 Cox & Palmer
Clinton	 Robert L. Ramsay (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

SHARP, Eleanor Eileen	 Kimberly Dawn Sharp	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Michelle Jane Milligan (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

ARSENAULT, Lawrence Joseph	 Elga Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Alberton			   446 Main Street
Prince Co., PE			   O’Leary, PE
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

AULD, Marion Alice	 James R. Auld	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 M. Joan Auld (EX.)	 65 Water Street
November 7, 2015 (45-6)			   Charlottetown, PE

CONWAY, Helen	 Catherine Flanagan (EX.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown			   151 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 7, 2015 (45-6)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1168	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

GAMBLE, Gwen (also known	 Gayle Gamble (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 as Gwen Eleanor Gamble)			   494 Granville Street
O’Leary			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE			 
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

GAUDET, Elizabeth Jean (formerly	 Gregory Raynor	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Elizabeth Raynor)	 Paul Raynor (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

TANNAHILL, Gordon Allan	 David Allan Tannahill (EX.)	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Clinton			   303 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

VEY, Charles Luther	 Sandra Vey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Beaverbank, NS			   446 Main Street
November 7, 2015 (45-6)			   O’Leary, PE

CAIRNS, Kenneth Joseph	 Sandra MacMillan (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Greenfield		  (aka Sandra Cairns)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

CARTER, Donald Wayne	 Reginald Waite	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Mark Richardson (EX.)	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

CORRIGAN, Sharon Anne	 Joseph David Corrigan	 Carpenters Ricker
Charlottetown	 Linda Elizabeth MacEachern (EX.)	 204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

DOUCETTE, Lloyd Joseph	 Hazel Perry (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Skinner’s Pond			   100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1169

DOWLING, Kelvin Joseph	 Raeanne Thomson	 Birt & McNeill
	 (also known as George	 Arron Thomson (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
	 Joseph Kelvin Dowling)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown			 
Queens Co., PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

MacWILLIAM, Glen Harold	 Irene Anne Profit (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Mill River East			   97 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

McQUAID, Rita Rose	 Austin McQuaid	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Tracadie Cross	 Donna Chandler (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

MILLINGTON, Peter	 Jean Millington (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Dartmouth, NS			   494 Granville Street
October 31, 2015 (44-5)			   Summerside, PE

MILLS, Harold (Hal) Gordon	 Marisa Mills 	 Law Office of E.W. Scott Dickieson
Breadalbane	 Melanie Mills-Reid (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

MOLLISON, Robert Grant	 Alice Noreen Harnois 	 Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Summerside	 James B. Ramsay (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

NELLIGAN, Paul	 Leigh Gavin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Seacow Pond			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

VAN EKRIS, Gysbertje (also	 John Van Ekris	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
	 known as Gijsbertje) “Katie” 	 Anna Sherren (EX.)	 14 Great George Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1170	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

VILLARD, Irene	 Linda Murray	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown	 Anne Thompson (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

YOUNKER, Marion L.	 Enid J. Carter	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 CIBC Trust Corporation (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

BUELL, Nelson W. 	 Fenton Buell (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Abney			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

DAY, Mae Jane	 John A. Day (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall			   65 Queen Street 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

DOYLE, Patrick Joseph (also	 Virginia Marie Doyle (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
	 known as Joseph Patrick Doyle)			   37 Central Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

FORBES, Florence Irene	 Darrell John Forbes (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

MacDONALD, Donna Lee-Ann	 Aeneas MacDonald (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law 
	 Dorothy 				    Corporation
Charlottetown			   106 Main Street
Queens Co., PE			   Souris, PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)

McCABE, Eunice Edna (also	 Sheila Trainor (AD.)	 McCabe Law
	 known as Eunice Edna Savidant)			   193 Arnett Aveune
Clinton			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 31, 2015 (44-5)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1171

ARSENAULT, Bert Joseph	 Georgina Arsenault (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Bert Arsenault)			   446 Main Street
Howlan			   O’Leary, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 17, 2015 (42-3)

JENKINS, Judy Elizabeth	 Verna Jenkins (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Alexandra			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 17, 2015 (42-3)

LIVINGSTONE, Stanley Wayde	 Joyce Kennedy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
High Bank			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 17, 2015 (42-3)

MUELLER, Charles Robert	 Thomas O. Mueller (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
North Falmouth			   119 Kent Street
Massachusetts, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
October 17, 2015 (42-3)

CAIRNS, Russell Lea Edward	 Evelyn Ada Cairns (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Tryon			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 17, 2015 (42-3)

CAMERON, June (also	 Scott Cameron	 Key Murray Law
	 known as June Agnes Cameron)	 Susan Cameron (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

LARSON, Jean Carolyn	 Karen J. Lejman (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Jean C. Larson)			   119 Kent Street
Illinois, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

LeCLAIR, Stephen James	 Valerie Ann Handren (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Oyster Bed Bridge			   82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1172	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

MOORE, Ruby V. 	 Kevin Gordon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon (formerly of Murray River)			   4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

RANDALL, Gloria Ruth Margaret 	 Elizabeth Anne Lang (EX.)	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
	 (Maye) 			   17 West Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

REID, Norma Jane	 Donald Andrew Reid	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 William Robert Reid	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Kathryn Roberta Reid (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

SMITH, Elaine	 Paul Smith	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Kinkora	 Leo Flood (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

SPODNIK, Michael J., Jr.	 Anne Elizabeth Cloonan (EX.)	 Tyrrell, Mason & Pillote, PC
	 (also known as Michael 			   6010 Executive Boulevard
	 James Spodnik, Jr.)			   Rockville, Maryland, USA
Kensington, Maryland, USA			 
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

GAUDET, John Robert	 Edgar Arsenault (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Miscouche			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 10, 2015 (41-2)

ANDERSON, Edith	 Leonard Lang	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Jean Burch (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 3, 2015 (40-1)

GARDINER, Marion Mabel	 Wendall P. Waite	 Key Murray Law
	 (also known as Marion Gardiner)	 Frederick Russell Gardiner (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Crapaud			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
October 3, 2015 (40-1)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1173

McINNIS, Rita Geraldine	 Gary McInnis (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Peakes			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
October 3, 2015 (40-1)

ARSENAULT, Alfred J. (also	 Mary Rita Arsenault (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
	 known as Alfred “Eddy” Arsenault)			   37 Central Street
Wellington			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
September 26, 2015 (39-52)

McQUAID, Alice	 Patrick McQuaid (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 26, 2015 (39-52)

MOASE, Marjorie Ellen	 Roy Clair Moase (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 26, 2015 (39-52)

RICHARDS, Priscilla	 Annette Richards-Power (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Montague (formerly of			   65 Queen Street
Murray Harbour South)			   Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 26, 2015 (39-52)

ROBINSON, Dianne Alana	 Dr. Janice L. Foster (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Kilmuir			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 26, 2015 (39-52)

TAYLOR, Vanda Ann	 Anthony Mark Jackson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Sturgeon			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
September 26, 2015 (39-52)

CAMPBELL, Mildred Velma	 Clifford F. Campbell (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1174	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

DAVIS, Jeffrey Leslie	 Darlene MacLeod-London (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Jeff Davis)			   4A Riverside Drive
Murray River			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

DAWSON, Lois Alma	 Graham Gillis (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Clyde River			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

ELDERSHAW, Reginald Arthur	 Rena Matthews (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Tignish			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

GARRETT, Florence	 Kathern Garrett	 Stewart McKelvey
St. Peters Bay	 Valerie Garrett (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

HARRINGTON, Jean Darlyene	 Shawna Johnstone 	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Joyce Hunter (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE	
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

KEMP, Diane	 Lora Kemp (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Montague			   138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE  
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

MacADAM, Kevin J. 	 I. Jane MacAdam (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Green Meadow			   137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

MacDONALD, Muriel	 Tracey MacDonald	 Key Murray Law
Westmoreland	 Kim Vincent (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1175

PHILLIPS, John (Jack) Ernest	 Wayne Phillips (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

DOCKERTY, Cyrus (Cy) Alexander	 Wendell Dockerty	 Stewart McKelvey
Cardigan	 Marjorie A. Dockerty (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

DOCKERTY, Heather G. 	 Wendell Dockerty	 Stewart McKelvey
Cardigan	 Marjorie A. Dockerty (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

DOCKERTY, Malcolm Donald	 Wendell Dockerty	 Stewart McKelvey
Cardigan	 Marjorie A. Dockerty (AD.)	 65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

KINSON, Basil Studley	 Constance M. 	 Cox & Palmer
Massachusetts, USA		  Zanfagna-Kinson (AD.)	 97 Queen Street
September 19, 2015 (38-51)			   Charlottetown, PE

LAYBOLT, Auldis Elizabeth	 Dale William Laybolt (AD.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
Fortune Bridge			   57 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

MacMASTER, Francis George	 Patricia Scibilia (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Augustin			   4A Riverside Drive
Georgetown			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
September 19, 2015 (38-51)

CONNOLLY, Louis F. 	 Phyllis Ferrare (AD.)	 Carpenters Rickers
Peakes’ Station			   204 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2015 (37-50)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1176	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

FERGUSON, Dorothy (Dot) 	 Paul Ferguson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Murray River			   119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2015 (37-50)

FRENCH, David Benson	 Leslie French (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Toronto, ON			   65 Queen Street
September 12, 2015 (37-50)			   Charlottetown, PE

GORMLEY, Richard Bruce	 Diane Sarah MacDonald (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Murray Harbour			   82 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2015 (37-50)

MacDONALD, George Charles	 Martha Boran (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2015 (37-50)

MILLAR, Lorne Harold	 Arlene Millar (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Freeland			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
September 12, 2015 (37-50)

WEATHERBIE, Leonard Blaine	 Carolyn May Rigney-Weatherbie	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
September 12, 2015 (37-50)

BELL, Mary Catherine Ann	 James C. Timlin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (formerly Mary Catherine			   494 Granville Street
	 Ann Lucker) 			   Summerside, PE
Summerside			 
Prince Co., PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)

DELANEY, Lemand Richard	 Florina Mary Delaney (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Edwards			   #100-102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1177

DOYLE, Mary Stella	 Paul L. Kenny (EX.)	 Paul L. Kenny
	 (also known as Stella Doyle			   16 Wethersfield Drive
	 and Stella M. Doyle)			   Andover, Massachusetts
Medford, Massachusetts, USA			   USA
August 29, 2015 (35-48)

GENNIS, Margaret Louise	 Eric Hume Gennis 	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Arthur David Gennis (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)

GORRILL, Doris Gertrude	 Doris Gayle Lament	 McLellan Brennan
Tyne Valley	 John Jack Gorrill (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)

HOGG, Barbara Blanche	 Robert Lund (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
Summerside			   155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)

OZARD, Kathleen	 Hal McIntyre (EX.)	 McCabe Law
(formerly of Ottawa, ON)			   193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)

SHAW-MILLAR, Fairlee Edith	 Dean C. Shaw (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)

VEY, George Edward	 Audrey Helen Vey (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Orono, Ontario			   494 Granville Street
August 29, 2015 (35-48)			   Summerside, PE

WAUGH, Willard Thomas	 Gordon Waugh	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Kenneth Waugh (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 29, 2015 (35-48)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

1178	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

BERTRAM, Blaine Grafton	 Mary Anne Bertram (EX.)	 Carpenters Ricker
Hazel Grove			   204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

BROWN, Laura Lynetta	 Elizabeth Lang 	 Carr Stevenson & McKay
Charlottetown	 Gordon MacDonald (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

DUNSFORD, George Ernest	 Roland Kenneth Easter (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Bonshaw			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

HAMILL, Audrey	 Barbara Rogers	 McCabe Law
Kinkora	 Mary Lou Hamill (EX.)	 193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

HUME, Edison Lloyd	 Mary Blaisdell (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Souris			   106 Main Street
Kings Co, PE			   Souris, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

MAROLD, Liselotte Marianne	 Lothar Zimmermann (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin
Souris			   14 Great George Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

MAROLD, Wolfgang Gottfried	 Lothar Zimmermann (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin
Souris			   14 Great George Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

McINNIS, Ronald Bernard	 Lucinda Irene Meyers 	 Key Murray Law
Earnscliffe	 Anne Marie McInnis (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1179

RUDDELL, David Terrence (Terry)	 Nancy Jane Insley Ruddell (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ottawa, ON			   97 Queen Street
August 22, 2015 (34-47)			   Charlottetown, PE

CHAMPION, Dylan J.A. 	 Chastity Charmaine Champion	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside	 Clifford Joseph DesRoches (AD.)	 87 Central Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

NEWSON, Lillian Grace	 Brenton Newson (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Rd. 
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

RICHARDS, Dorothy Mae	 Melody Murphy (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Murray River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
August 22, 2015 (34-47)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1180	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

Name:	 PHELPS SMART LAUNDRY
Owner:	PHELPS APARTMENT LAUNDRIES 
	 LTD.
Registration Date:	 November 06, 2015

Name:	 THE CHARLOTTE’S ROSE INN 
	 BOUTIQUE HOTEL
Owner:	Eileen Byart
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2015

Name:	 WALKER’S LAWNCARE
Owner:	Curtis Walker
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2015
47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 ABORTION ACCESS NOW PEI INC.
	 81 Prince Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4R3
Incorporation Date:	 November 06, 2015

Name:	 HORIZON TECH INC.
	 26 Hummingbird Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 0B2
Incorporation Date:	 November 09, 2015
47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the follow-
ing:

Name:		  100061 P.E.I. INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 November 12, 2015
47

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 OLAND BREWERY
Owner:	LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA 
	 LP/LA BRASSERIE LABATT DU 
	 CANADA S.C.S.
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 LA BRASSERIE LABATT
Owner:	LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA 
	 LP/LA BRASSERIE LABATT DU 
	 CANADA S.C.S.
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 LABATT BREWERIES ATLANTIC 
	 REGION
Owner:	LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA 
	 LP/LA BRASSERIE LABATT DU 
	 CANADA S.C.S.
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 JOHN LABATT
Owner:	LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA 
	 LP/LA BRASSERIE LABATT DU 
	 CANADA S.C.S.
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA
Owner:	LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA 
	 LP/LA BRASSERIE LABATT DU 
	 CANADA S.C.S.
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 LABATT BREWING COMPANY
Owner:	LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA 
	 LP/LA BRASSERIE LABATT DU 
	 CANADA S.C.S.
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 BRAVA BREWING COMPANY
Owner:	LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA 
	 LP/LA BRASSERIE LABATT DU 
	 CANADA S.C.S.
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1181

Name:	 LABATT BREWERIES OF CANADA
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West
	 Suite 299
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 OLAND BREWERY
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West
	 Suite 299
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 JOHN LABATT
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West
	 Suite 299
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 BEAUTYCOUNTER CANADA
Owner:	COUNTER BRANDS SKINCARE 
	 CANADA INC.
	 Suite 2300, Bentall 5
	 550 Burrard Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5
Registration Date:	 November 02, 2015

Name:	 HARRING DOORS
Owner:	MASONITE INTERNATIONAL 
CORPORATION/Corporation Internationale 
	 Masonite
	 2200 HSBC Building 
	 885 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3E8
Registration Date:	 November 09, 2015

Name:	 SURPLUS FURNITURE & 
	 MATTRESS WAREHOUSE
Owner:	1342205 ONTARIO LIMITED
	 130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 701
	 Toronto, ON M5H 2K4
Registration Date:	 November 13, 2015

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 BERNSTEIN
Owner:	SANFORD C. BERNSTEIN 
	 (CANADA) LIMITED
	 44 Chipman Hill, Suite 1000
	 Saint John, NB E2L 2A9
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 LABATT BREWERIES ATLANTIC 
	 REGION
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West, Suite 299
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 LABATT BREWING COMPANY
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West
	 Suite 299
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 LA BRASSERIE LABATT
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West
	 Suite 299
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 BRAVA BREWING COMPANY
Owner:	LABATT BREWING COMPANY 
	 LIMITED/LA BRASSERIE LABATT 
	 LIMITEE
	 207 Queen’s Quay West
	 Suite 299
	 Toronto, ON M5J 1A7
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1182	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA GESTION DE PATRIMOINE
Owner:	THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
	 TRUST COMPANY/LA SOCIETE 
	 DE FIDUCIE BANQUE DE 
	 NOUVELLE-ECOSSE
	 44 King Street West
	 Toronto, ON M5H 1H1 
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA GESTION DE PATRIMOINE 
Owner:	THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA
	 1709 Hollis Street
	 Halifax, NS B3J 1W1
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA
	 1709 Hollis Street 
	 Halifax, NS B3J 1W1
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	1832 ASSET MANAGEMENT L.P./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS 1832 S.E.C. 
	 1 Adelaide Street East
	 Suite 2800
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA GESTION DE PATRIMOINE
Owner:	1832 ASSET MANAGEMENT L.P./ 
	 GESTION D’ACTIFS 1832 S.E.C. 
	 1 Adelaide Street East
	 Suite 2800
	 Toronto, ON M5C 2V9
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA GESTION DE PATRIMOINE
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
	 40 King Street West
	 66th Floor, Scotia Plaza
	 Toronto, ON M5W 2X6
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	Scotia Capital Inc./Scotia Capitaux Inc.
	 40 King Street West
	 66th Floor, Scotia Plaza
	 Toronto, ON M5W 2X6
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 TROUW NUTRITION CANADA
Owner:	NUTRECO CANADA INC.
	 150 Research Lane, Suite 200
	 Guelph, ON N1G 4T2
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2015

Name:	 TROUW NUTRITION 
	 AGRESEARCH
Owner:	NUTRECO CANADA INC.
	 150 Research Lane, Suite 200
	 Guelph, ON N1G 4T2
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2015

Name:	 APM
Owner:	GETSCO TECHNICAL SERVICES INC.
	 421 7th Avenue SW, 4000
	 Calgary, AB T2P 4K9
Registration Date:	 November 12, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA GESTION DE PATRIMOINE
Owner:	SCOTIA WEALTH INSURANCE 
	 SERVICES INC./SERVICE 
	 D’ASSURANCE GESTION DE 
	 PATRIMOINIE SCOTIA INC.
	 44 King Street West, 
	 35th Floor Scotia Plaza
	 Toronto, ON M5H 1H1
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	SCOTIA WEALTH INSURANCE 
	 SERVICES INC./SERVICE 
	 D’ASSURANCE GESTION DE 
	 PATRIMOINIE SCOTIA INC.
	 44 King Street West
	 35th Floor, Scotia Plaza
	 Toronto, ON M5H 1H1
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015

Name:	 CRYSTALLINE COLLECTIVE
Owner:	100501 P.E.I. INC.
	 595 Route 223
	 South Winsloe, PE C1G 2Y5
Registration Date:	 November 13, 2015

Name:	 SCOTIA WEALTH MANAGEMENT
Owner:	THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
	 TRUST COMPANY/LA SOCIETE DE 
	 FIDUCIE BANQUE DE NOUVELLE- 
	 ECOSSE
	 44 King Street West
	 Toronto, ON M5H 1H1
Registration Date:	 November 16, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1183

Name:	 DIVERSE TREE SERVICE (D.T.S.)
Owner:	Kyle James MacDonald
	 50 Red Head Road
	 Morell, PE C0A 1S0
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
	 UNIQUE CUSTOM TOURS
Owner:	Stanley W. MacDonald
	 568 Main Street
	 Box 129
	 O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 November 06, 2015

Name:	 WALKER’S SNOW REMOVAL & 
	 LAWN CARE
Owner:	Adam Walker
	 41 County Line Road
	 R.R.#1
	 Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0
Registration Date:	 November 04, 2015
47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 ASSOCIATION OF NEW LONDON 
	 CAMPBELLS INC.
Effective Date:	 September 08, 2015

Name:	 HOTEL/MOTEL ASSOCIATION OF 
	 P.E.I. INC.
Effective Date:	 November 12, 2015
47

Name:	 ADVANCED CLEANING 
	 TECHNOLOGIES
Owner:	Kent Parsons
	 53 Riverside Drive
	 P.O. Box 334
	 North Rustico, PE C0A 1X0
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015

Name:	 AMI MAINTENANCE AND HOME 
	 REPAIR SERVICES
Owner:	Alan MacIsaac
	 5208 Rustico Road
	 Cymbria, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 November 06, 2015

Name:	 BLUESKY FARMS
Owner:	Cornelis Kennema
	 2967 Beaton Road
	 Coleman, PE C0B 1H0
Owner:	Sabina Kennema
	 2967 Beaton Road
	 Coleman, PE C0B 1H0
Registration Date:	 November 06, 2015

Name:	 BRIGHT SPOT PAPIER & ART
Owner:	Tania Pendergast
	 149 Primrose Drive
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H4
Registration Date:	 November 09, 2015

Name:	 CAIRNS & NEILL PROFESSIONAL 
	 FOOT CARE
Owner:	Gwen Cairns
	 3732 Route 225
	 R.R.#2
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Owner:	Jean Neill
	 380 Rustico Road
	 Route 7
	 Milton Station, PE C1E 0X2
Registration Date:	 November 06, 2015

Name:	 CREATING WHAT YOU DESIRE
Owner:	Carol Ann Arnim 
	 3789 Grahams Road
	 R.R.#6
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 November 10, 2015



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1184	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR:
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER 

TAKE NOTICE La Commission Industrielle  
de la Baie Acadienne, a body corporate, duly 
incorporated in compliance with the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, with head of-
fice at Wellington, in Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice pur-
suant to the Area Industrial Commission Act of 
the Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 
1974, Cap. A-18, that it intends to make Ap-
plication to the Minister of the Department of 
Economic Development and Tourism for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island for leave to 
surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Wellington, in Prince County, Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island this 31st day of 
October, A.D. 2015. 

La Commission Industrielle 
de la Baie Acadienne

C/O The Municipality of Wellington
C/O The Municipality of Abram’s Village

47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR:
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER 

TAKE NOTICE Kensington Area Industrial 
Commission, a body corporate, duly incorpo-
rated in compliance with the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, with head office 
at Kensington, in Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice pur-
suant to the Area Industrial Commission Act of 
the Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 
1974, Cap. A-18, that it intends to make Ap-
plication to the Minister of the Department of 
Economic Development and Tourism for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island for leave to 
surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Kensington, in Prince County, Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island this 14th day of 
October, A.D. 2015. 

Kensington Area Industrial Commission
C/O Town of Kensington

47

NOTICE OF INTENTION 
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 100167 
P.E.I. INC., a body corporate, duly incorpo-
rated under the laws of the Province of Prince 
Edward Island, intends to make application to 
continue as a corporation under the laws of New 
Brunswick as if it had been incorporated under 
the laws of that jurisdiction and to discontinue 
as a company pursuant to the provisions of the 
Companies Act of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 17th day of November, 2015.

ROBIN AITKEN
Solicitor for the Applicant

Cox & Palmer
Barristers & Solicitors

47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR:
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE the Greater Summerside Area 
Industrial Commission, a body corporate, duly 
incorporated in compliance with the laws of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, with head of-
fice at Summerside, in Prince County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice 
pursuant to the Area Industrial Commission 
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island, 
R.S.P.E.I. 1974, Cap. A-18, that it intends to 
make Application to the Minister of the Depart-
ment of Economic Development and Tourism 
for the Province of Prince Edward Island for 
leave to surrender the Charter of the said Com-
pany.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island this 14th day 
of October, A.D. 2015. 

The Greater Summerside Area 
Industrial Commission

C/O City of Summerside
47



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1185

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR:
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER 

TAKE NOTICE the West Prince Industrial 
Commission, a body corporate, duly incorporat-
ed in compliance with the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, with head office in 
Alberton, in Prince County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to 
the Area Industrial Commission Act of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1974, 
Cap. A-18, that it intends to make Application 
to the Minister of the Department of Economic 
Development and Tourism for the Province of 
Prince Edward Island for leave to surrender the 
Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Alberton, in Prince County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island this 13th day of Octo-
ber, A.D. 2015. 

West Prince Industrial Commission
C/O Town of Alberton
C/O Town of O’Leary

C/O Community of Tignish
C/O Community of Ellerslie-Bideford

C/O Community of Tyne Valley
47

______________________________________________________

JUDICATURE ACT
DEPUTY REGISTRAR APPOINTMENT

PURSUANT to section 29, of the Judicature 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1, I HEREBY AP-
POINT the following individual employed with 
the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island as 
Deputy Registrar:

Christine Gallant of Summerside, PE

SHOULD the above noted individual cease to 
be employed with the Supreme Court of Prince 
Edward Island, her appointment as Deputy Reg-
istrar shall terminate coincident with the date of 
termination of her employment.

DATED at Charlottetown this 17th day of No-
vember, 2015.

Wade MacLauchlan
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General
47

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR:
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER 

TAKE NOTICE Souris Area Industrial Com-
mission, a body corporate, duly incorporated 
in compliance with the laws of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, with head office at 
Souris, in Kings County, Province of Prince Ed-
ward Island, hereby gives notice pursuant to the 
Area Industrial Commission Act of the Province 
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1974, Cap. 
A-18, that it intends to make Application to the 
Minister of the Department of Economic Devel-
opment and Tourism for the Province of Prince 
Edward Island for leave to surrender the Charter 
of the said Company. 

DATED at Souris, in Kings County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island this 2nd day of October, 
A.D. 2015. 

Souris Area Industrial Commission
C/O Town of Souris

47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR:
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER 

TAKE NOTICE the Three Rivers Industrial 
Commission, a body corporate, duly incorpo-
rated in compliance with the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, with head office 
at Georgetown, in Kings County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice pur-
suant to the Area Industrial Commission Act of 
the Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 
1974, Cap. A-18, that it intends to make Ap-
plication to the Minister of the Department of 
Economic Development and Tourism for the 
Province of Prince Edward Island for leave to 
surrender the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Georgetown, in Kings County, Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island this 21st day of 
October, A.D. 2015. 

The Three Rivers Industrial Commission
C/O Town of Georgetown
C/O Town of Montague

47



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1186	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Kyle Alec Compton
Present Name:	 Kyle Blaine Compton

November 13, 2015

J.H. LARSEN
Director of Vital Statistics

47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Caraleise Dawn Laughlin
Present Name:	 Caraleise Dawn DesRoches

November 10, 2015

J.H. LARSEN
Director of Vital Statistics

47

______________________________________________________

Legislative Assembly
of

Prince Edward Island

Private Bills

The Rules of the Legislative Assembly of Prince 
Edward Island state the requirements which 
must be met before introduction of a private bill 
in the Legislative Assembly.

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Fu Rong Xiang
Present Name:	 Candy Zhang

October 21, 2015

J.H. LARSEN
Director of Vital Statistics

47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Jie Ming Zhang
Present Name:	 Jimmy Zhang

October 21, 2015

J.H. LARSEN
Acting Director of Vital Statistics

47

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Xiao Yue Zhang
Present Name:	 Sarah Zhang

October 21, 2015

J.H. LARSEN
Acting Director of Vital Statistics

47



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 21, 2015	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  1187

	 Greater Summerside Area Industrial 
		  Commission.............................................1184
	 Kensington Area Industrial Commission....1184
	 Souris Area Industrial Commission..........1185
	 Three Rivers Industrial Commission........1185
	 West Prince Industrial Commission..........1185

Change of Name Act
Compton, Kyle Alec....................................1186
Compton, Kyle Blaine................................1186
DesRoches, Caraleise Dawn.......................1186
Laughlin, Caraleise Dawn...........................1186
Xiang, Fu Rong...........................................1186
Zhang, Candy..............................................1186
Zhang, Jie Ming..........................................1186
Zhang, Jimmy.............................................1186
Zhang, Sarah...............................................1186
Zhang, Xiao Yue.........................................1186

Judicature Act
Deputy Registrar
	 Gallant, Christine......................................1185

Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward Island
Rules of the Legislative Assembly 
	 Introduction of Private Bills......................1186

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Brasserie Labatt, La....................................1180
Brava Brewing Company............................1180
Charlotte’s Rose Inn Boutique Hotel, The....1180
John Labatt..................................................1180
Labatt Breweries Atlantic Region...............1180
Labatt Breweries of Canada........................1180
Labatt Brewing Company...........................1180
Oland Brewery............................................1180
Phelps Smart Laundry.................................1180
Walker’s Lawncare.....................................1180

Registrations
Advanced Cleaning Technologies...............1183
AMI Maintenance and Home Repair 
	 Services.....................................................1183
APM............................................................1182
Beautycounter Canada................................1181
Bernstein.....................................................1181
Bluesky Farms............................................1183
Brasserie Labatt, La....................................1181
Brava Brewing Company............................1181
Bright Spot Papier & Art............................1183
Cairns & Neill Professional Foot Care.......1183

Notice is hereby served that Rules 72 through 
77 apply to any person or organization who may 
wish to have a private bill introduced during the 
1st Session of the 65th General Assembly.

Charles H. MacKay
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

44-47

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLI – NO. 47
November 21, 2015

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Granting Letters Patent
Abortion Access Now PEI Inc. ..................1180
Horizon Tech Inc. .......................................1180

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
100061 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1180

Intention to Discontinue
100167 P.E.I. Inc. .......................................1184

Revived Companies
Association of New London Campbells 
	 Inc. ............................................................1183
Hotel/Motel Association of P.E.I. Inc. .......1183

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Callbeck, Wallace........................................1165
Ceretti, James Alexander............................1165
Cole, Albert Harding...................................1165
Evison, Lynda Lorraine Anne.....................1165
Kenny, Phillip Eugene................................1165
Lodge, Jean Margaret Hamilton.................1165
Malone, Anna Martha.................................1166
Mayhew, Dorothy Mae...............................1166
McNally, Martin Richard............................1166
Murchison, Joyce Alexander Lorraine........1166
Murray, Albert Alexander...........................1166
Noonan, Louise...........................................1166
Paquet, John Douglas..................................1166
Pitre, William Thomas................................1166

MISCELLANEOUS
Area Industrial Commission Act
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
	 Commission Industrielle de la Baie 
		  Acadienne, La..........................................1184



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

1188	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 November 21, 2015

Scotia Gestion de Patrimoine......................1182
Scotia Gestion de Patrimoine......................1182
Scotia Gestion de Patrimoine......................1182
Scotia Wealth Management........................1182
Scotia Wealth Management........................1182
Scotia Wealth Management........................1182
Scotia Wealth Management........................1182
Scotia Wealth Management........................1182
Surplus Furniture & Mattress Warehouse...1181
Trouw Nutrition Agresearch.......................1182
Trouw Nutrition Canada.............................1182
Walker’s Snow Removal & Lawn Care......1183

Creating What You Desire..........................1183
Crystalline Collective..................................1182
Diverse Tree Service (D.T.S.).....................1183
Harring Doors.............................................1181
John Labatt..................................................1181
Labatt Breweries Atlantic Region...............1181
Labatt Breweries of Canada........................1181
Labatt Brewing Company...........................1181
Oland Brewery............................................1181
Prince Edward Island Unique Custom 
	 Tours..........................................................1183
Scotia Gestion de Patrimoine......................1182
Scotia Gestion de Patrimoine......................1182

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	Area Industrial Commission Act - Notices of Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
	Greater Summerside Area
Industrial Commission
	La Commission Industrielle de la Baie Acadienne
	Kensington Area Industrial Commission
	Souris Area Industrial Commission
	The Three Rivers Industrial Commission
	West Prince Industrial Commission

	JUDICATURE ACT - DEPUTY REGISTRAR APPOINTMENT
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (5)
	Legislative Assembly of Prince Edward Island - Rules regarding introduction of private bills
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

